|D#: 39398

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA Cocoa Beach Police Department Case No. CR# 25-0168
VS.
Elizabeth Jolyn Hill-Brodigan Court Case No.

WARRANT FOR ARREST

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR, THE SHERIFFS
AND THEIR DULY SWORN DEPUTIES OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, AN AFFIDAVIT HAS BEEN MADE BY Detective Emilio Rosa #42 of the
Cocoa Beach Police Department, Brevard County, Florida, and it appears to the Court, from having
read said affidavit, that there 1s sufficient probable cause to believe that on January 19th, 2025, the
defendant Elizabeth Jolyn Hill-Brodigan did commit a violation of the laws of the State of
Flonda, to wit: Child Neglect, contrary to section 827.03(2d), Open House Party, contrary to
section 856.015(2), and Contributing to the delinquency of a minor, contrary to section 827.04(1),
Flonda Statutes, which occurred at 44 Countrv Club Road. Cocoa Beach, Florida, 32931,

ELIZABETH JOLYN HILL-BRODIGAN, DOB 05/01/1977,
LKA 44 Country Club Road, Cocoa Beach, Florida, 32931.

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO ARREST INSTANTER the said defendant,
Elizabeth Jolyn Hill-Brodigan, and bring her before me to be dealt with according to law.

SAQ-JA/IMEK
Amended 05212020



|D#: 39398

Child Neglect (F3) Bond Amount $ $2r500
Open House Party (M2) Bond Amount $ $500
Contributing to delinquency of minor (M2) Bond Amount § $500

Conditions of release: i
No large parties or large get-togethers at

place of offense.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND -"-:;]ﬁ; (g )P4th pavyoF  January 2025,
0
Girsut Judge

JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT. COURT

EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

SAO-JA/IMK 2
Amended 05/21/2020



AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168

REPORT DATE:

01/24/2025

MARSY'S LAW?

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

CIRCUIT REPORTING AGENCY EPORT DATE
18TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Fll 24/2025
g REPORTING AGENCY ORI # RRESTING AGENCY ORI # UBMITTING AGENCY ORI # BOOKING AGENCY ORI #
E FLO050300 I:L0050300 FL0050300 FLO050300
E AGENCY CASE # DAIL BOOKING # JUVENILE? IE(PE OF ARREST
o NO N-VIEW ARREST
E EVIDENCE CONFISCATED EVIDENCE CONFISCATED DESCRIPTION
@
3 [v|LFEONY [ |2 TRAFFICFELONY 3. MISDEMEANOR [ ]4. TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR [ |5. orDINANCE [ |6. orHER/CAPIAS
ARREST BOOKING JAIL
ME DATE ME DATE TIME
F;QBPM r
AT BUSINESS? [COMPANY NAME
C NO
BRJSTREET # PRE DIRECTION ETREET NAME POST DIRECTION ~ [STREET CATEGORY CODE  |[APT/UNIT #
::2 ICOUNTRY CLUB ROAD
flcrry STATE  JzIP AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE
COCOA BEACH FL 32931
AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME
O NO
B4 STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME POST DIRECTION [STREET CATEGORY CODE  JAPT/UNIT #
2 COUNTRY CLUB ROAD
2 OfEnT STATE 71p AT LATITUDE [AND LONGITUDE
COCOA BEACH FL 132931
PERSON # |COARRESTEE STATUS [PUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? |RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT INTA 2
1 FO NO
BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME [/ICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP
FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME | AST NAME SUFFIX  |DATEOFBIRTH  JAGE
KARLY IGAYLE ANDERSON 1/13/1980 45
ENDER  HEIGHT pce E(;{?IﬁlgPANIC ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. |COMPLEXTION
F 5'00" R LATINO FAIR
BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR  [PHYSICAL FEATURE
HEAVY 220 LBS BRO BLN
SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)
DUI INDICATOR PEAKS ENGLISH? [THREAT? PROBATION? ANG AFF? EX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH |HOMELESS?
INONE tES FNO NO FIO FO NO F{O
IDENTIFICATION
DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE |DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
P536507805130 FL E FL US
|soc. SEC. # NS # ol # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # EPN # bOC # DTHER ID #
PERMANENT ADDRESS
ISTREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE  |APT/UNIT #
2 COUNTRY CLUB ROAD 21
cITY STATE  |ZIP CODE IADDRESS SOURCE
COCOA BEACH IFL 32931
PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL
RESIDENT
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AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168

REPORT DATE:

01/24/2025

MARSY'S LAW?

CHARGE # |VICTIM PERSON # (OFFENSE START DATE IOFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE
g 1 01/23/2025 01/23/2025 01/23/2025 01/23/2025
ﬂ JUVENILE REFERRAL
<
2
[« CHARGE TYPE [CHARGE SEVERITY IORDINANCE # ISTATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY
'
Rl FSS FELONY 827.03(2D) NEGLECT CHILD
(1
[T STATUTE DESCRIPTION ICOUNTS [INCREASED PENALTY [DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
8 NEGLECT CHILD WITHOUT GREAT BODILY HARM 1l NO
<
(I_) DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT |WARRANT #
2,000.00
CHARGE # |VICTIM PERSON # (OFFENSE START DATE IOFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE
g 1 01/23/2025 01/23/2025 01/23/2025 01/23/2025
ﬂ JUVENILE REFERRAL
<
2
[« Jll CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY IORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE ISTATUTE CATEGORY
'
z 5 MISDEMEANOR 827.04(1A) CONTRIB DELINQ MINOR
(1
[T STATUTE DESCRIPTION ICOUNTS |INCREASED PENALTY [DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
8 CAUSE TO BECOME DELINQ DEPENDENT NEEDY il NO
<
(I_) DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT |WARRANT #
N/A 500.00
E FIRST NAME LAST NAME BADGE # RANK SIGNATURE METHOD
LM EMILIO ROSA 42 DETECTIVE ELECTRONIC
(8]
g E I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON OFFICER SIGNATURE
'S
z 01/23/2025 at 09:42 ofc EomitinrFoon s¥a
g g AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # PBIGNATURE METHOD |AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
g 5 SGT. M. EASTMAN h3 FL0O050300 DIGITAL
E E SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 01/24/202 AT 14:28 BY
# o WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION. __ LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
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AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168 REPORT DATE: 01/24/2025 MARSY'S LAW?

[The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:
01/19/2025 20:40

On , at (Spedifically indude facts constituting cause for arrest.)

The Defendant, identified as Karly Anderson of Cocoa Beach, did commit the offense of Child Neglect, when she failed to
provide a child with the care, supervision, and services necessary to maintain the child's physical and mental health...
Caregiver (a parent, adult household member, or other person responsible for a child's welfare) and Contributing the
Delinquency of a Minor. Details of this are as follows:

Officers responded to 44 Country Club Road, Cocoa Beach, Florida, 32931, in reference to an open house party.

Upon arrival, officers observed multiple vehicles parked in front of the residence stretching down the roadway and in the
middle of the road. Officers made contact with juveniles at the residence who daimed they did not know whose party it was.
Corporal Brown #36 knew who the homeowner was and called her, Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan, at 2118 hours. Corporal Brown
told Elizabeth that there was an open house party at her residence involving juveniles drinking alcohol and using marijuana.
Elizabeth told Officer Brown that she was down the street and would take care of it.

Officers cleared the scene and began to conduct traffic stops on vehides leaving the area. During the traffic stops, multiple
juveniles were located inside the vehicles seen wearing the same clothing from the "white lie party” that was held at 44
Country Club Road. Officers were eventually called back to the residence by neighbors who were again complaining of the open
house party at 2124 hours. The complaints also mentioned that juveniles were seen walking toward the residence through
other peoples' yards and were yelling obscenities at them. When officers arrived on scene there was still an active party
happening at the residence. Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan approached one of the officers as they drove by and told him that she was
shutting down the party. The police department also received a third call complaining about the house party while officers
were on scene. The police department then received a call from what sounded like a juvenile at 2228 hours. The unknown
juvenile male advised there were people shooting guns at the nearby skatepark and then drove to Sydney Fisher Park. The
juvenile then advised the people at the park were conducting satanic activity and had someone at gun point. Officers
responded to the park, but the call was unfounded. Officers returmed to the area of the house party and most of the partygoers
had left.

Sergeant Ingersoll #39 observed a vehicle run the stop sign at the south end of Country Club Road and almost strike his
vehide at approximately 2331 hours. Sergeant Ingersoll conducted a traffic stop on this vehide and discovered two
intoxicated female juveniles in the vehide. The juvenile that was driving was arrested for DUI and the passenger was dted for
being in possession of marijuana. The juvenile that was arrested provided a Brac of 0.118. Both juveniles were dressed in the
"white lie" attire.

While Sergeant Ingersoll was on this traffic stop, Corporal Brown found a male juvenile vomiting and shaking in Elizabeth Hill-
Brodigan's front yard at 2341 hours. Corporal Brown determined that the juvenile required medical attention and had Brevard
County Fire Rescue (BCFR) respond to 44 Country Club Road. Once BCFR arrived on scene, Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan walked out
of her residence and stood at the top of her driveway. Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan then walked inside and tumed off all the lights in
the front of her house. BCFR began evaluating the juvenile. Corporal Brown called the juvenile's mother who advised she
would be coming to the police department to pick up her son. The juvenile was determined to be intoxicated and was placed in
the backseat of Corporal Brown's marked patrol vehicle as the defendant (who is known to be a 3rd grade teacher at Roosevelt
Elementary School) began to walk up and berate BCFR. Corporal Brown approached the defendant as she was yelling at BCFR.
The defendant advised she was upset because a child was being put "in a machine™ and stated that she was a teacher. The
defendant then told Corporal Brown that she was hanging out at the party, while pointing at Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan's house.
Corporal Brown told the defendant that there were 200 kids at the residence drinking. The defendant interrupted Corporal
Brown and yelled that she knew that already. The defendant's speech was slow and slurred; she also had mood swings
between angry and calm multiple times during this brief interaction. Corporal Brown stated in his body camera footage that he
could smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from the defendant's person and she acknowledged that she had been
drinking. Eventually Corporal Brown told the defendant to go away that way he could bring the juvenile back to his mother.

On January 20th, 2025, I spoke with the defendant on the phone. Without any questioning the defendant advised she had no
participation in what took place on Country Club Road. The defendant advised she had a "friend" and told me that I knew who
that friend was (referring to Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan). That friend invited her out for a drink. The defendant advised her friend
was sober the whole time because she only had one drink. The defendant then advised her friend's kid "did what he did." The
defendant then advised Corporal Brown knows who she is because she teaches at Roosevelt. The defendant then advised that
her children were not at that party, and she does not participate in underaged "ragers.” I asked the defendant if she would be
willing to meet with me to provide a sworn statement. The defendant stated, "hell no" and advised she wanted no part of this.
The defendant then told me that our phone call better not be recorded. The defendant was advised that everything I do is
recorded. The defendant then stated that was okay because she did not say any names.

Later that day I also spoke with Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan on the phone. I asked Elizabeth if she would be willing to provide a
sworn statement regarding the inddent. Elizabeth advised that she would meet me at 1530 hours that day. At 1538 hours I
called Elizabeth back because she had not yet come to the police department. Elizabeth advised that she was not willing to

speak with me anymore.
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AGENCY CASE #: 25-0168 REPORT DATE: 01/24/2025 MARSY'S LAW?

-
4
)
=
=
b
')
2]
=2
<
o
W
w—d
=
o0
]
-4
o

[The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:
01/19/2025 20:40
On , at (Spedifically indude facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On January 21st, 2025, Detective Olsen #79 and I began to interview multiple students from different schools who attended
the party. The students we interviewed were identified via multiple body camera videos from traffic stops, and encounters at
the party. All the students who agreed to speak with us advised that there were over 100 students at Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan's
house for this party. Most students knew that Elizabeth was the principal of Roosevelt Elementary and advised that parties like
this happen once or twice a month. Students also advised they arrived as early as 1945 hours and Elizabeth was having
students help make preparations for the party. At that time alcohol was ready and available in multiple red/white coolers
inside the residence. Students also advised that Elizabeth made no attempt to stop the party at any point and advised that she
seemed okay with what was happening. Students advised that there was marijuana being used at the party as well. One white
male juvenile with a mask on was seen taking videos with a firearm at the party and pointing it at the person recording the
video. The firearm was described by one student as a Beretta. The party was advertised via Snapchat and was hosted by
Elizabeth's two sons . The students also advised there were fights at the party. One fight
was described as follows; A stugent punched another student who was autistic. A Cocoa Beach wrestler then slapped the
student that had punched the autistic student. This altercation was recorded but none of the students interviewed could
provide the video. I interviewed the wrestler who admitted that he slapped another student in the street at the party. The
student that was hit was confirmed to not be autistic but does have a leaming disability. Some students advised that Elizabeth
Brodigan was in the residence during the party and had told her son to stop the party. Elizabeth's son ignored her, and
Elizabeth took no further action to stop the party. I also attempted to contact Elizabeth's husband, David Brodigan, who is also
the homeowner. Elizabeth answered the phone and advised that he was unable to speak with me. David Brodigan called me
back and advised he did not wish to speak with me.

On January 24th, 2025, the defendant was seen driving her vehide out of the parking lot of Roosevelt Elementary School. A
traffic stop was conducted on her vehicle as she pulled into her residence at 2 Country Club Rd. The defendant was instructed
to exit her vehide and she was placed under arrest. The defendant was then transported to the Cocoa Beach Police
Department for a post-Miranda interview. The defendant refused to speak with me and was transported to the Brevard County
Jail.

AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE WHO IS ALAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
| swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE

P.C. Exists for Charge(s): D YES
NO Judge's Signature Date

1 AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. | UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD | WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE
COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT | MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.

DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE
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REPORT TYPE  REPORT DATE REPORT TIME OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT AGENCY CASE #
ORIGINAL ~ 01/20/2025 4:11AM | COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 25-0168

CASE INFORMATION - ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION JUVENILE? | GANG RELATED? USE OF FORCE
SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT NO
EXACT TIME? INCIDENT DATE/FROM INCIDENT TIME/FROM INCIDENT DATE TO | INCIDENT TIME TO DAY OF WEEK
YES 01/19/2025 20:45 SUNDAY
TSUPPLEMENT DATE FROM DATE TIME TO DATE TIME
STATUS CLEARED EXCEPTIONALLY DATE CLEARED EXCEPTIONALLY
ACTIVE NOT APPLICABLE

OFFENSE INFORMATION

OFFENSE FDLE CODE

OFFENSE KMOWN

ALL OTHER OFFENSES
CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE
FSS MISDEMEANOR 856.015(2)
' STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY
ALLOW MINOR ALCOHOL DRUG OPEN HOUSE PARTY 1
TYPE OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY(up to 3) TYPE OF WEAPON FORCE (UP TO 3)
OPERATING/PROMOTING/ASSISTING NONE
SUSPECTED OF USING ATTEMPTED
N/A COMPLETED
HATE CRIME BIAS MOTIVATION FOR HATE CRIME CARGO THEFT | CHILD PRESENT| VEHICLE
EALSE FALSE PRESENT UNHARM NO

LOCATION OF OFFENSE
AT BUSINESS?

LOCATION TYPE COMPANY NAME

RESIDENCE/HOME NO
STREET # | PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME POST DIRECTION | STREET CATEGORY CODE |APT/UNIT #
44 COUNTRY CLUB ROAD
crmy STATE ZIP AT LATITUDE [AND LONGITUDE | pASSAGE POINT METHOD OFFENSE STRUCTURES
COCOA BEACH FL 32931 ENTERED QUANTITY

ZONE

312

PERSON - SUSPECT

JUVENILE? TYPE OF WITNESS RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT REPORTED BY?
NO NO
1S BUSINESS OR GOV'T? BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME QOCCUPATION
NO SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR
FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX
ELIZABETH JOLYN HILL BRODIGAN
- ALTAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC.
STREET # STREET NAVME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT #
44 COUNTRY CLUB ROAD
CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE
COCOA BEACH FL 32931 KNOWN
PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL
RESIDENT UNKNOWN




RFPORTTYPE  REPORT DATE REPORT TIME OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT AGENCY CASE #

ORIGINAL ~ 01/20/2025 4:11AM | COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 25-0168
HENDER BATE IS AGE AGE RANGE MIN AGE RANGE MAX | AGE MEASURE CODE AGE INDICATOR
F 5/1/1977 47
RACC | ETHNICITY ETHNICITY UNKNOWN | HEIGHT  |HEIGHT RANGE MIN |HEIGHT RANGE MAX JHEIGHT UNKNOWN|  HEIGHT EST
W | NOT HISPANIC 5'06"
WEIGHT | \WEIGHT RANGE MIN | WEIGHT RANGE Max | WEIGHT UNKNOWN | WEIGHT INDICATOR EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR
UNKNOWN AND IS XXX BRO
- o UNLIKELY TO EVER BEK
BUILD COMPLEXTION PHYSICAL FEATURE
AVERAGE FAR
SCARS/MARKS{TATODS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) FACIAL FAIR TEETH SPEECH/VOICE
NONE OBSERVED NONE BRACES NORMAL

CLOTHING (Descrioe)

DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
H416230776610 FL E NY US - UNITED STATES
SOC. SEC. # NS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC # OTHERID #
I'YPE QF OFFENDER PRESENT WHEN YES ARRESTED PROBATION STATUS
SUSPECT OFFICER ARRIVED NO FALSE
GANG AFFILIATION | GANG INFO (UP 10 2) NAME OF GANG(S)
FALSE
SEXUAL OFFENDER MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS HABITUAL
FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE
PRISON RELEASE REOFFENDER| 3 TIME VIOLATOR VIOLENT CAREER CRIMIMAL CAUTION INFO THREAT ARMED
FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE
CHARGE(S)
ALLOW MINOR ALCOHOL DRUG OPEN HOUSE PARTY
IMPAIRMENT CATEGORY IMPAIRMENT CODE
NO
RESIST CODE RESIST CATEGORY
NO
USE OF FORCE FORCE CATEGORY
NO

TYPE OF INJURY (UP TO 5)

NONE

OFFICER INFORMATION

LAST NAME
BROWN
OFFICER SIGNATURE

BADGE #
36

RANK
CORPORAL

SIGNATURE DATE  [SIGNATURE TIME
01/23/2025

FIRST NAME
DEMETRIUS
SIGNATURE METHOD
ELECTRONIC

ADMINISTRATIVE

ROUTED TO REFERRED TO ASSIGNED TO ASSIGNED BY

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE.ME, THE-UNBERSIGNED AUTHORITYTHIScZS(d\DAY oF _Newxey 2098 .
Y )

SIGNATURE OF PERSON ADMINISTERING OATH

(3 %CC)QJJ\ (\Q)Cﬂcr(". k

NAME (PRINTED) TITLE °




REPORT TYPE  REPORT DATE REPORT TIME OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT AGENCY CASE #
ORIGINAL  01/20/2025 4:11AM | COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 25-0168

48 NARRATIVE

Sction 1: Narrative

On January 19, 2025, at approximately 2045 hours, | and additional officers responded to 44
Country Club Rd, Cocoa Beach, Brevard County, Florida, regarding numerous complaints of
noise, alcohol, and narcotics use.

Upon officers’ arrival, multiple juveniles (approx 100) were observed at the residence, owned
by the suspect, Elizabeth Hill-Brodigan, participating in an open house party. | spoke with the
defendant, who | know, via landline and informed her of the complaints received. She said she
would respond to the location to handle the issue as she was down the street. She inquired
labout the noise ordinance and explained she would have the music stopped by 2200.

Additional officers and | responded again at 2124 hours after receiving another report
regarding the open house party, noise, and alcohol consumption. Before | responded, |
conducted a traffic stop at 2125 hours on a vehicle, where the driver advised he was leaving
the house party and was scared because a juvenile at the party was showing off a firearm.
However, no juveniles were located with weapons (BWC 21:28). The same juvenile also
confirmed the house, pointing out the suspect and her specific job title at the Elementary
School (21:33-21:34:15). Officer Mock spoke with the suspect as she approached his vehicle.
She advised she would shut down the party. Later, | offered to speak with the juveniles, who
were in the suspect's backyard, but she declined to allow me to do that. At this point, the
suspect knew about the event as she was home and declined law enforcement assistance to
end the event.

At 2341 hours, | located a juvenile in the grass in front of the residence, intoxicated and
vomiting. | contacted CBFD to evaluate the juvenile. The juvenile was later turned over to his
mother after | contacted her (CBPD report 25-0164). At 23:18:45, the suspect is seen walking
out of the house toward the driveway, standing in front of a vehicle, and looking in my
direction. She did not inquire about why | was there or what was happening. At 23:19:00, she
walks back inside the residence. While | was with the juvenile, SGT Ingersoll #39 conducted a
traffic stop on a vehicle operated by a juvenile with other juveniles in the car, where an arrest
was made for DUI (CBPD report 25-0165). The juveniles were coming from the party at the
residence.

The suspect had control of the residence and allowed an open party to take place where

alcoholic beverages were consumed by minors at the residence and failed to take reasonable
steps to prevent the possession or consumption of the alcoholic beverage.

Section 2: Crime Scene

The crime scene consists of 44 Country Club Road, Cocoa Beach, Brevard County, Florida,
Iiwhere the house party occurred.

ISection 3: Disposition

This case is active and forwarded to CID for further review. BWC video was not captured
during my initial phone call with the suspect. BWC was captured during 25-0164.

Section 4: Enclosures
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REPORT TYPE  REPORT DATE REPORT TIME OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT AGENCY CASE #
ORIGINAL  01/20/2025 4:11AM | COCOA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 25-0168

None
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